SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PARKS DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, June 27, 2023

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

FROM:

PARKS DEPARTMENT:

SUBJECT: PARKS DEPARTMENT: Receive and File Historical Commission 2020-21, 2021-22, and 2022-23 Annual Reports for the Riverside County Historical Commission; All Districts. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Receive and File the 2020-21, 2021-22, and 2022-23 Annual Reports for the Riverside County Historical Commission.

ACTION:Consent

Kyla R. Brown, General Manager

6/14/2023

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is received and filed as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent: Date:

None

XC:

June 27, 2023

Parks

ID# 22060 Page 1 of 2

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PARKS DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$0	\$ 0	\$	0 \$0	
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$ 0	\$	0 \$0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: None			Budget A	Budget Adjustment: No	
			For Fisca	I Year: 20/21-22/23	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Attached per Board Policy A-21 and Resolution 2005-128, Adopting Uniform Rules and Procedures for Advisory Committees, Boards, and Commissions, are the 2020-21, 2021-22, and 2022-23 Annual Reports for the Riverside County Historical Commission.

Attachments

2020-21 Historical Commission Annual Report 2021-22 Historical Commission Annual Report 2022-23 Historical Commission Annual Report

Jason Farin Principal Management Analyst 6/20/2023

Kristine Bell-Valdez,
Kristine Bell-Valdez, Supervising Deputy County County



Riverside County Historical Commission



Annual Report 2020-2021

Ruth Atkins, First District
Joyce Hohenadl, First District
Don Williamson, Second District
Steve Lech, Second District
John Randall III, Third District
Corinne Awad, Third District, Vice Chair

Maureen Media Boren, Fourth District Stephanie Renee Brown, Fourth District VACANT, Fifth District Mario Garai, Fifth District Kim Jarrell Johnson, Member At Large, Chair

MEETINGS:

The Riverside County Historical Commission met in 2020 and 2021 on a bi-monthly basis in July, September, November, January, March, and May primarily via Zoom due to the COVID-19 Pandemic.

HISTORICAL COMMISSION ACTIONS FOR 2020-2021:

- Voted to recommend to the Board of Supervisors that the Pil-O-Rox Historic Rock House be made the next Riverside County Historic Landmark.
- Initiated the 2020 Local History Awards call for submissions.
- Approved the design of the Pil-O-Rox Historic Rock House plaque design.
- Elected Historical Commission officers for FY 2020-2021
- Approved the 2021 Historical Commission meeting calendar

OVERALL COMMISSION ACTIVITIES:

Commissioners supported the Park District by being active in their respective districts on behalf of historical issues, historic preservation, and history museums. They also created several subcommittees that are working to advance the mission of the Commission by increasing the advocacy for local preservation. The Historic Mural Subcommittee was revived to lead the effort to create a mural along the Salt Creek Trail; supported the progress of the 100th Anniversary Celebration; recommended the establishment of a new Riverside County Historic Landmark.

The Riverside County Historical Commission will continue with its purpose to advise on historical matters throughout the County and to work with the District to achieve its strategic aims.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kyla Brown, General Manager County Regional Park & Open-Space

Bridget Lawlor, HPO

Secretary to the Historical Commission



Riverside County Historical Commission



Annual Report 2021-2022

Ruth Atkins, First District
Joyce Hohenadl, First District
VACANT, Second District
Steve Lech, Second District
John Randall III, Third District, Vice Chair
Corinne Awad, Third District, Chair

Maureen Media Boren, Fourth District Stephanie Renee Brown, Fourth District VACANT, Fifth District Mario Garai, Fifth District Kim Jarrell-Johnson, Member At Large

MEETINGS:

The Riverside County Historical Commission met in 2021 and 2022 on a bi-monthly basis in July, September, November, January, March and May primarily via Zoom due to COVID-19.

HISTORICAL COMMISSION ACTIONS FOR 2018-19:

- Initiated the 2021 Local History Awards call for submissions.
- Elected Historical Commission officers for FY 2021-2022
- Approved the 2022 Historical Commission meeting calendar

OVERALL COMMISSION ACTIVITIES:

Commissioners supported the Park District by being active in their respective districts on behalf of historical issues, historic preservation, and history museums. They also created several subcommittees that are working to advance the mission of the Commission by increasing the advocacy for local preservation.

The Riverside County Historical Commission will continue with its purpose to advise on historical matters throughout the County and to work with the District to achieve its strategic aims.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kyla Brown, General Manager

Riverside County Regional Park & Open-Space

Bridget Lawlor, HPO

Secretary to the Historical Commission



Riverside County Historical Commission



Annual Report 2022-2023

VACANT, First District
Joyce Hohenadl, First District, Chair
VACANT, Second District
Don Williamson, Second District, Vice Chair
Bette Martland, Third District
VACANT, Third District

VACANT, Fourth District VACANT, Fourth District VACANT, Fifth District VACANT, Fifth District Kim Jarrell-Johnson, Member At Large

MEETINGS:

The Riverside County Historical Commission was scheduled to meet in 2022 and 2023 at various locations throughout Riverside County. However, due to the lack of quorum, the Historical Commission has not met in the 2022-23 FY.

HISTORICAL COMMISSION ACTIONS FOR 2022-2023:

Due to a lack of a quorum, the Historical Commission has not met in the 2022-2023 FY.

OVERALL COMMISSION ACTIVITIES:

Once we fill our current vacancies, the Riverside County Historical Commission will continue with its purpose to advise on historical matters throughout the County and to work with the District to achieve its strategic aims.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kyla Brown, General Manager Riverside County Regional Park & Open-Space

Bridget Lawlor, HPO

Secretary to the Historical Commission

Bridget Lawlor